(in millions) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Net sales $ 3,759 $ 3,758 $ 7,633 $ 7,767

Operating income $ 272 $ 317 $ 624 $ 720
Operating margin  7.2 %  8.4 %  8.2 %  9.3 %

Non-comparable items:
Intangible asset amortization expense $ 27 $ 20 $ 50 $ 40
Restructuring expense  27  62  42  92

Merger, acquisition and divestiture expense, net  9  15  32  28
Other, primarily asset write-offs  13  —  13  (2)
Loss (gain) on sale of business  —  7  (24)  7

Adjusted operating income $ 348 $ 421 $ 737 $ 885
Adjusted operating margin  9.3 %  11.2 %  9.7 %  11.4 %

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

(in millions) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 216 $ 280 $ 332 $ 622
Capital expenditures, including tooling outlays  (154)  (147)  (331)  (342)
Free cash flow $ 62 $ 133 $ 1 $ 280

10

Second Quarter 2022 Organic Net Sales Change (Unaudited)

(in millions)
Q2 2021
Net Sales

Disposition
Impact

Q2 2021
Pro Forma
Net Sales FX

Q2 2022
Acquisition

Impact

Organic Net
Sales

Change
Q2 2022
Net Sales

Organic Net
Sales

Change %

Air Management $ 1,754 $ — $ 1,754 $ (126) $ — $ 162 $ 1,790  9.2 %
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  1,229  (47)  1,182  (58)  1  147  1,272  12.4 %
Fuel Systems  582  —  582  (34)  —  (32)  516  (5.5) %
Aftermarket  332  —  332  (3)  —  (17)  312  (5.1) %
Inter-segment eliminations  (139)  —  (139)  —  —  8  (131)  —

Total $ 3,758 $ (47) $ 3,711 $ (221) $ 1 $ 268 $ 3,759  7.2 %

Year to Date  2022 Organic Net Sales Change (Unaudited)

(in millions)

Q2 2021
YTD Net

Sales

YTD
Disposition

Impact

Q2 2021
YTD Pro

Forma Net
Sales FX

Q2 2022
YTD

Acquisition
Impact

Organic Net
Sales

Change

Q2 2022
YTD Net

Sales

Organic Net
Sales

Change %

Air Management $ 3,647 $ — $ 3,647 $ (196) $ — $ 151 $ 3,602  4.1 %
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  2,592  (99)  2,493  (78)  1  130  2,546  5.2 %
Fuel Systems  1,173  —  1,173  (44)  —  (22)  1,107  (1.9) %
Aftermarket  634  —  634  (16)  —  15  633  2.4 %
Inter-segment eliminations  (279)  —  (279)  —  —  24  (255)  —

Total $ 7,767 $ (99) $ 7,668 $ (334) $ 1 $ 298 $ 7,633  3.9 %

Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Margin Guidance Reconciliation (Unaudited)

Full-Year 2022 Guidance
(in millions) Low High

Net sales $ 15,500 $ 16,000

Operating income  1,297  1,407
Operating margin  8.4 %  8.8 %

Non-comparable items:
Restructuring expense $ 100 $ 100

Intangible asset amortization expense  104  104
Merger, acquisition and divestiture expense, net  35  35
Other, primarily asset write-offs  13  13
Gain on sale of business  (24)  (24)

Adjusted operating income $ 1,525 $ 1,635
Adjusted operating margin  9.8 %  10.2 %

11

Adjusted Earnings Per Diluted Share Guidance Reconciliation (Unaudited)